

Appeal No. 19-55739

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

Tatiana Korolshteyn, individually, and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
Costco Wholesale Corporation, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-709-CAB-RBB, Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BONNETT, FAIRBOURN,
FRIEDMAN & BALINT, P.C.
Patricia N. Syverson
Manfred P. Muecke
600 West Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
T: 619-798-4593

BONNETT, FAIRBOURN,
FRIEDMAN & BALINT, P.C.
Elaine A. Ryan
Nada Djordjevic
2325 E. Camelback Road, #300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
T: 602-274-1100

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST
1220 L Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Lisa S. Mankofsky
Matthew B. Simon
T: 202-777-8381

WELTMAN LAW LLC
Stewart M. Weltman
3841 North Wayne Avenue
Chicago, IL 60613
T: 312-504-1988

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
Leslie A. Brueckner
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
T: 510-622-8205

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
Stephanie K. Glaberson
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-797-8600

BOODELL & DOMANSKIS, LLC
Max A. Stein
1 N. Franklin Street, Suite 1200
Chicago, IL 60606
T: 312-938-4070

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Tatiana Korolshteyn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Federal Law Governing Dietary Supplements	7
a. Statutory Framework.....	7
b. FDA’s Regulations Governing Structure/Function Claims	10
c. Federal Enforcement of Dietary Supplement Standards.....	12
II. This Lawsuit	16
III. The First Summary Judgment Motion	17
IV. The District Court’s First Summary Judgment Ruling	18
V. This Court’s Reversal of the First Summary Judgment Ruling	18
VI. The Second Summary Judgment Motion.....	19
VII. The District Court’s Second Summary Judgment Ruling.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE FDCA.....	36

I.	Overarching Preemption Principles Weigh Heavily Against Federal Preemption of Plaintiff’s Claims.....	26
II.	This Lawsuit is Not Preempted Because it is Predicated on State Law Standards That Are Functionally Identical to Federal Requirements.....	29
	a. The Statutory Standards Are The Same.....	29
	b. The Standard of Proof is the Same.....	31
	c. This Lawsuit is Functionally Identical to Federal Law Standards Governing Structure/Function Claims	37
III.	The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Dachauer</i> was Misplaced.....	41
IV.	The District Court’s Ruling is Contrary to Public Policy	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32-1	48
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.

783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)28

Bradach v. Pharmavite, LLC

735 F. App'x 251 (9th Cir. 2018).....22, 27, 39

Brady v. Bayer Corp.

26 Cal. App. 5th 1156 (2018).....32

Carter Prods., Inc. v. FTC

268 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1959)32

City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.

750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014)37

Consumer Justice Ctr. v. Olympian Labs, Inc.

99 Cal. App. 4th 1056 (2002)28

Dachauer v. NBTY, Inc.

913 F.3d. 844 (9th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.

907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)26, 27

Farm Raised Salmon Cases

42 Cal. 4th 1077 (2008).....7, 27, 28

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.

33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)32

Gallagher v. Bayer AG

2015 WL 1056480 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2015)3, 8, 40

Galvez v. Kuhn

933 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1991)22

Kanfer v. Pharmicare US, Inc.

142 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (S.D. Cal. 2015)39

Kasky v. Nike, Inc.

27 Cal. 4th 939 (Cal. 2016)30

Kaufman v. CVS Caremark Corp.

836 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2016).....34, 43

Korolshteyn v. Costco

755 F. App'x 725 (Nov. 9, 2018)*passim*

Leoni v. State Bar

39 Cal. 3d 609 (1985)30

Linear Tech. Corp. v. Applied Materials, Inc.

152 Cal. App. 4th 115 (2007).....32

<i>Lockwood v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i>	
597 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i>	
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	22, 27
<i>Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i>	
178 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	33
<i>Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i>	
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153698 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)	41
<i>Nat’l Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharm., Inc.</i>	
107 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2003)	12
<i>Paduano v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i>	
169 Cal. App. 4th 1453 (2009)	32
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i>	
598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Salazar v. Honest Tea, Inc.</i>	
74 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	8, 28
<i>Sandoval v. PharmaCare US, Inc.</i>	
145 F. Supp. 3d 986 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	39
<i>Smith v. Allmax Nutrition, Inc.</i>	
2015 WL 9434768 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2015).....	40

Sonner v. Schwabe

911 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018)5, 9, 19, 33

Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.

704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)22

United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Corp.

191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999)14

Williams v. Gerber Prods., Co.

552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)30

Zakaria v. Gerber Prods. Co.

2015 WL 4379743 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2015)33

United States Code

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)13

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)13

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)-(c).....7, 14, 29

21 U.S.C. § 331(k)14

21 U.S.C. § 33214

21 U.S.C. § 343-1.....26

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)27, 31

21 U.S.C. § 343(a)2, 22

21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1).....7, 10, 29

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)	10
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(A).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	6

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1.21(a)(2).....	21, 43
21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 101.93(f).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.93(g)(2).....	9

California Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	30
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770.....	30

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 1001 (Jan. 6, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
74 Fed. Reg. 304 (January 5, 2009).....	12
Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011)	32
